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11 December 2015 Application reg. no. W0264-01

Consultation under Section 42(1T)(e)(iii) of the Waste Management Act 1996 as
amended

N

Dear Director,

I refer to our previous notification (20/10/2014) requesting comments in relation to a
licence application received from Sand and Gravel Merchants Ltd in respect of their
facility located at Thomberry, Kill, Co. Kildare, licence application register number
W0264-01. '

I refer to your response of the 22/ 12/2014, for which many thanks, and which has been
noted.

In accordance with Section 42(1I)(e)(iii) of the Waste Management Act 1996 as
amended, you are asked to have regard to the applicant’s submission dated 16/11/2015
(attached) which was a response to our letter of 23/9/2015 (attached) regarding the status
of the application and the apparent absence of planning permission at the facility.

The applicant has addressed your submission.

This being the case, please provide any further information or clarification that your
authority .considers appropriate in relation to the llcence application and the planning
status of the facility. :

Itis essenUal that the Agency is clear on the planning status of the facility the subject of
the wasté licence application and it is apparent that there are opposing views on the
matter. If the facility does not have the benefit of planning permission, the Agency
cannot consider granting a waste licence. In your reply to this letter, and for the sake
of clarity in light of the applicant’s submission, please indicate unambiguously
whether it remains a fact that the facility the subject of the licence application does
not have planning permission.

A copy of the application submitted by the applicant and associated correspondence are
available for inspection by you on the Agency’s website www.epa.ie.



You are requested to respond to the Agency within 6 weeks of the date of this notice, or
as soon as possible thereafter, and furnish any observations your authority has in relation
to the licence application.

Where it is intended to submit additional documentation with your observations, it
would be much appreciated if you could include an electronic copy of all documents in
pdf format on a CD ROM in order to facilitate the publishing of your observations and
attachments to the Agency’s website. .

The application is being processed by the Agency and your observations, if any, will be
considered as part of the licence application assessment process. You will be notified of
the proposed determination in due course. :

Yours sincerely,

Bo wf ooy

Brian Meaney

Inspector

Environmental Licensing Programme

Office of Climate, Licensing & Resource Use
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23 September, 2015 W0264-01

re: Waste Licence. /\m)lu.duon i respect of Sand and Gravel, Mérchants le
"Ihmnbcuv Kill, Co.. Klldau.

Dear Mr Sheils,
[ refer to your clicnt’s application for a waste licence, reference number W0278-01.

It is noted that there is no planning permission in place for the proposed waste activity
the' subject of your licence application. This is evident from the planning authority’s
submission to the Agency dated 22/12/2014. This being the case, and given that it is
necessary to cany out Environmental Impact Assessment for the activity as part of the
licence application, the Agency is unable at this time to consider your application
further.

You are invited to address this deficicncy in the facility’s planning permission and
revert lo the Agency with a report on progress within 8 weeks of the date of this letter.
It the issuc is not resolved satisfactorily or if it does not appear possible to resolve it
satisfactorily, the Agency will decide whether it can consider the licence application
and may by notice to you determine that it cannot. ‘This will result in the rcjection of
your licence application and/or its being regarded as having been withdrawn in
accordance with article 21 of the Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations 2004. 1f
any action 18 initiated by the Agency under article 21, you will be so notified in
accordance with the requirements of article 21(2). :

Yours sincerely,

Brian Meaney
Environmental Licensing Programme
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Co. Wexford 7

Date: 16" November, 2015
" Our Ref: JSPE 175 | L12
©YourRef:  W0264-01

Mr Brian Meaney,

Senior Inspector,

clo Administration, .
Environmental Licensing Programme, ‘
Offuce of Climate, Licensing & Resource Use

JSPE

Envrronmental Protection Agency
Headquarters, PO Box 3000
Johnstown Castle Estate

.t Shells Plannung & Envrronmental Ltd

31 Athlumney Castle, Navan Co Meath

"

Re: Response to EPA letter of 23/09/2015 concernmg Plangung Permtssnon : o

Waste Licence Application by Sand -and Gravel lgtérchants Ltd for the continued operatlon of
_its existing Waste Recovery Facility on@anﬂé at Thornberry Townland, Kill; Co. Kildare
f (National Grid Reference 205986E 22123%@

v

- Dear Sir, s L \\° \\ o
i \\_\\\ o ' l
On behalf of Sand and Gravel«hﬂ%cz:\hants Ltd, we have prepared the followrng response to your
letter of 23/09/2015 S \\o\. o : K
&

""Kildare County Council haVe raised a number of matters with respect to planning and Section
261(A) of the Planning Development Act 2000, (as amended) in their émail submlssnon to the
EPA of 22/12/2014. i.e. : Ce '

AR E

On the contrary in support of the Waste Management Llcence Appllcatron the followmg detalls
were provided in Attachment B.3: S o .

J Sheils Planning & Environmental Ltd trading as JSPE . Registered in Irefand - Registered office as per letterhead - Company Registration No. 416395 - Directors: J.
Sheils, J. Durney - VAT No. IE 9676553
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W0264-01 __Sand ravel Merchants Lid - Thoraberry Towniand, Kill, Co. Kildare
Attachment B.3 = Planning Authority

" The lands have a history of sand and gravel working. Planning Permission PA. Reg. Ref. No.
771/85 PL 9/5/70970 was granted on 05/09/1985 for development compns:ng the restoration of
" derelict land to agricultural use by managed land fill scheme using dry non-industrial toxrc waste
(Refer to Attachment B 3.1). "It should be noted that the only matena/ imported to site has
compnsed rnert soil and stones and recovery of construct/on and’ demolition waste (concrete

bricks, tiles and ceram;cs)

v

The lands have {been—prog{rgrsrsrrvg 1l/vrestored subject to successive WMP's datmg back to
2001. The cirrent waste managementoperm/t (Waste Permit Reg. No. WMP 30/20018B) was
granted by Kildare County Councr/ for,a}36 month er/od on1 6th May . 2007 (Refer to attachment
B.32. In consrderatron of this applrcatron the file including the above planning
permission was 4referred to the Planning Section of Kildare County Council. The Planning
Section stated that.. they had”’n‘”" objectro'nmto the waste permit application subject to
compliance with the conditions of pIannmg (Refer to ‘copies Iof correspondence dated
o

30/03/2007 and 08/06/07 attached (Attachment B 3.1 ) Y

\\“ ..
. As.the EPA are aware it was a' requurement of the Wasted_@nce Appllcatlon in accordance with
Article 9 of the Waste Management (Ltcensmg) F{e@utatuons 2004 (S.1. No. 395 of 2004), to
inform Kildare County Council (Planning Authogt%])ﬁ\at J Sheils Planning & Environmental Ltd
were submitting a Waste License AppllcatloQﬁ'to:the Environmental Protection Agency, on behalf
of Sand and Gravel Merchants Ltd of T,h;BrQE;erry Townland, Kill, Co. Knldare Refer to copy of
our correspondence (Our Ref. JSPE 175,_\301 dated 11" February 2009.

,(}

. It is noted that in .a..response (L@,ﬁér dated 23/03/2009) to submission™of the waste licence
-application that Kildare County Council stated they did “not wish to make a submission on the

said application”.

Our client has also submitted annual AER’s to Kildare County Council in compliance with the

current waste management permut (Waste Permlt Reg No WMP 30/20018B).

In accordance with Sectlon 40° (2A)( ) of the. Waste Management Acts (1996 2013) and as
requested by the Agency an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) was submitted to the EPA in
support of the application on 10/10/2014. .

In accordance with Article 9 (1) of the Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations 2004 (S.1. No.
1395 of 2004) written notice was also given to, Kildare COunty_CounciI (Planning Authority) of the
waste licence application and EIS (Our Ref. JSPE_175_L10). ' ' P

The planning history for the site as detailed above was reiterated in the EIS (Refer to EIS Section
2.21.2).

JSPE 175_L12 2

EPA Export 2041120 15:00: 12012




W0264-01 . . Sand and Gravel Merchants Lid — Thoraberry Towntand. Kill, Co. Kildare

As stated in EIS Section 2.2.2.1 “it was_considered that it wil take appro}amate/y 4-6 months to
. complete the backf///tng operations. - An .additional 6 months to a year should be allowed to

" complete final restoration to agrlcultural land’".

Phasing of Restorat/on Works (Refer to EIS Sectlon 2.4, 3 14)

"It is proposed to recla/m the lands to a cond/t/on / gradient suitable for agricultural. Good
quahty imported soil w:II be conserved wherever possible to prowde the subsoil/top-soil
cappmg _ These topso:l s/subsoil’s will be -handled under. dry conditions to minimise

B compact/on For the purpose of restorat/on to agr/cu/tura/ the restored soz/ proﬂ/e (capp/ng) shall

compr/se 300mm lopsoﬂ over.1200- 1350mm of subso:/” ‘

' “Good quahty so:l material for. f/nal cappmg will ‘be placed in temporary storage areas.
Topsoil and subsor/ will be stockp//ed separa{e/y fo maintain the /ntegr/ty of'the SO//'

“To ensure that damage to these mater/'als is kept to a minimum movement and plaoement of
[topsoil and subsoil for final restoration WI// only take place dunng appropnate weather
conditions and when the soﬂs are in the optimum cond/gon Th/s optlmum soil cond/t/on may be
described as moist but fnab/e No soils will be @ove@ when they are too dry or when there are
unusua/ly windy weather conditions.. This wﬂf @%/p to ‘prevent erosion and any -consequential
creat/on of dust. Conversely, soils will ngf?aé handled in wet condmons or when the moisture
content of the soils is too high. This, @-}ngensure that smeanng of- the soils does not take place

and that the soil retains its structuge‘ DN
O

]

Progress:ve réstoration invol\gv‘ng grass seedihg‘ of restOred area’s shall-‘be carried ot on a
staged basis to reduce the eﬁ‘e\cts of soil erosion,.windblown dust, to aid ground stabilisation and
as an effective means o% weed control. On. completion of each phase of development final
restoration including grading, . seeding and . landscaping . will be: carried out.. Final
restoration is dependent on the availability of good topsoil/subsoil and subject to suitable
weather conditions. In order to-allow for continuity of operations it is necessary to have a

certain overlap between phases”. . . L )

“Once the topsoil is re-instated it will be seeded with a suitable mix of graSSes ‘suitable for
-pasture in order to quickly stabilise the topsoil. Once the grass sward has become established
the restored farmland can be kept either as pasture, hay meadow or arable land. Part of the
area has already been restored to grassland”.

Since submission of the EIS ¢.5 ha of the lands have fully been restored to agricultural use. The
remaining 4.7 ha of lands are undergoing final profiling and capping with topsoil materials. The
applicant has been importing topsoil only into the site for the past 2 months and the topsoil is
being stockpiled awaiting spreadi_ng in the next available earth moving season (i.e. Spring 2016).

~ JSPE 175_L12 ‘ .3
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W0264-01 - Sand and Gravel Merchants Ltd - Thoraberry Townland, Kilk, Co. Kildare
As you can appreciate the operator has to balance the need to carry out soil handling operations

_ with the need to safeguard the soil given the preference for cultlvatlon and seeding works during

the growing season. _
\ “‘ S N

The submission of Kildare County Councrl dated 22/12/2014 appears to be in’ response to
" submission ‘of the EIS and the notlfncatron to Klldare County CounCrl by the applrcant on

L b

10/10/2014 with respect to same A
‘The posltlo,n outlined in the email'frorn Kildare Cou‘nty Council to the EPA contradicts their
previous position with respect to the‘issuin'g‘o’f successive wastellrnanager'nent,perrn‘its’for the
restoration of the site, which was subject to referral to the Planning Authority at the time (Refer to
details above). We would also point-out:that our- client has carrled out the backfalllng of the lands

on the basrs of the prevrous position by Kildare County Council since 2001

The Waste Licence application has been under consideration by the EPA for nearly 7 years since
it was submitted on 13/02/2009 As it stands the Waste Licence application (Reg. No ‘W0264-
01) is “still under consrderatlon by the EPA and as such the %aste Permit (WMP 30/20018)

‘remams valrd untll such time as a decision'is made by the EPQ@

Cltis expected that the importation of topsorl for frnal sLteoréstoratron wrll cease thrs year. and that

the final restoratlon of the lands will be: completed x&ﬁt@n the spnng/early summer 2016

Article 21(1) of the Waste Management L\lce‘nsrng Regulatlons 2004 to 2010 states "an
application (other than an app/rcat/on in resfbe‘ct of a waste recovery of dlsposa/ activity carried on
or after the date prescribed for the prj{rgz@}es of sect/on 39(1) of the Act in re/at/on to the said
activity/ or a submission referred to lgpartrc/e 15 may be withdrawn at: any time before the making

of the decision of the Agency on ihe application.”. - i . £

Given the advance stage of the restoration works our client is conside‘ring Twithd‘rawing the
application. It is our understanding that an application to withdraw the licence’ will be subject to
confirmation; from Kildare County: Council that the: facility has been ¢ompletéd and restored in
accordance with the requirements of Waste Permit No. 30/20018 and to'the -satisfaction of
Kildare County Council. ' '

We would' expect that the works required-to complete the facility. in accordance with the waste
facility .permit will require ¢.6 to 8 months to-close Gut to the ‘satisfaction: of Kildare County

1
o t.

Council.

JSPE 175_12 T T g
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W0264-01

Sand and Gravel Merchants L.1d — Thornberry Townland, Kill, Co. Kildare

Planning and Development Act 200 (as amended), on foot of which conditions were imposed on

its operation. Any quarrying activities on the site must comply with these conditions”.

‘It should also be noted that condition no.2 of QR41 did not permit the use of the site as a landfill

facility. Condition no.33 reqU/red a ‘restoration plan to be submitted to the p/ann/ng authority

" within six months of the da!e of dec:sfon for QR41

As the Councnl were aware the lands were bemg progressnvely restored usmg lmported inert

materials in accordance with an agreed restoration scheme at the time subject to a waste permit
as detailed above ‘ Y ‘

We have previously been advnsed by Kildare County Councul in relatton toa snrmlar development
(Planmng reference 07/1578) that these types of condltlons were to “restrict the use of the site as
’/andf///' and do not relate to the restoration works proposed over the course of the lifetime of

the quarry The proposed /mportat/on of inert material for resgpratlon purposes only (as detailed in

the EIS submitted as part of the application), is nqt@conSIdered to be affected by these

conditions”. S

The planning authority made a deterp‘?‘tga‘t/on and decision under Section 261(A) of the P/ann/ng
and Development Act 2000 (as é?ngﬁded) which required a substitute consent application and

remedial EIS to be submitted tq\ﬂn Bord Pleanala for the quarrying operations that were carried
out on the site. C-Q\\C’

The site owners/operators did not apply to An Bord Pleanala for a review of the planning

authority's determination and decision, nor did they submit a substitute consent application as
required.

Quarrying operations had ceased on the site and as such the operator did not submit a substitute
consent application with respect to retention of quarry operations.

JSPE 175_L12
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W0264-01 ) - ' __Sand and Gravel Merchgnls Lid - Thornberry Townland, Kitl, Co, Kitdare

Our client has always endeavoured to address any issues that may arise wnh respect to either

the operation of the quarry and the restoration of the lands. It is our understanding that this
matter which dates from 28/1 1/2014 was addressed by our client to the satisfaction of the County

Councul through installation of a whee!l wash.

We trust that the above submission clarifies matters with respect to the status of the'restoration

works and that the proposed plan of-action is acceptable to the EPA: given the cnrcumstances in

' thiS case

Please do not hesutaie to contact us if you w:sh to dlSCUSS any aspect of this submnssnon

\'72'
N t
Yours Sincerely, NI
. %O\*\Q‘\“
For J Sheils Planning & Envuronmental Ltd, &>
QP
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